

No. 19-10396

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

MICHELLE COCHRAN,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION;
JAY CLAYTON, in his official capacity as Chairman of the
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission; WILLIAM P. BARR,
U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL, in his official capacity,

Defendants – Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court, Northern District of Texas
No. 4:19-CV-66-A, Honorable John McBryde, Presiding

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

Margaret A. Little
Caleb Kruckenberg
New Civil Liberties Alliance
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: 202-869-5210

Karen Cook
3131 McKinney Avenue, Suite 600
Dallas, TX 75204
Telephone: 314-643-6054
Attorneys for Michelle Cochran

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ARGUMENT 1

I. *FEF* PROVIDES THE CONTROLLING RULE OF DECISION ON JURISDICTION AND THE MERITS 1

 A. There Must Be a “Fairly Discernable” Congressional Intent to Limit Jurisdiction to the Administrative Scheme..... 1

 B. The Government Misconstrues the Statutory Scheme and Structure of the Relevant Securities Laws.....4

 C. The Logic of the Jurisdictional Question Commands a Court Decision ...7

 D. Neither the Commission Nor Its ALJs Are Empowered to Decide Constitutional Questions.....8

II. THE PRECEDENTS CITED BY SEC DO NOT PRECLUDE JURISDICTION9

 Before proceeding to the analysis of the *SEC ALJ Cases* upon which SEC and the district court below rely, it is important to note that this Court cannot consider these cases until it applies controlling Supreme Court authority and its own precedent. *FEF* and this circuit’s decision in *Coca-Cola* control and require reversal.....9

 A. The *SEC ALJ Cases*’ Attempts to Distinguish *FEF* Make No Sense.....10

 B. The *SEC ALJ Cases* Conflate Eventual Judicial Review with Meaningful Judicial Review.....12

 C. The *SEC ALJ Cases* All Preceded *Lucia*—and *That Matters*.....15

 D. The ALJ Cannot Properly Rule on the Constitutional Question15

E. Section 78y Review Effectively Denies Any Remedy16

F. *Standard Oil* Does Not Change the Analysis.....17

III. THIS CLAIM IS RIPE AND MUST BE HEARD IN AN ARTICLE III COURT18

IV. SEC’S PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION OF 5 U.S.C. § 7521 CANNOT AND DOES NOT SAVE THE DAY23

CONCLUSION26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....29

CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC COMPLIANCE.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	2, 21
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO v. Trump</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 370 (D.D.C. 2018)	18
Andrew Ceresney, <i>Remarks to the American Bar Association’s Business Law Section Fall Meeting</i> (Nov. 21, 2014), available at https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2014-spch112114ac	9
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019).....	28
<i>Bank of Louisiana v. FDIC</i> , 919 F.3d 916 (5th Cir. 2019).....	2, 8
<i>Bebo v. SEC</i> , 799 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Bennett v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Bowen v. New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986)	23
<i>Bradshaw v. Berryhill</i> , 372 F. Supp. 3d 349 (E.D.N.C. 2019).....	18
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	28
<i>Coca-Cola Co. v. FTC</i> , 475 F.2d 299, 303 (5th Cir. 1973).....	8
<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , No. 4:19-CV-066-A, 2019 WL 1359252 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 25, 2019)	31
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011)	12, 30
<i>Duka v. SEC</i> , 103 F. Supp. 3d 382 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	16
<i>Elgin v. Department of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012)	2
<i>Energy Transfer Partners, L.P. v. FERC</i> , 567 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2009)	22, 23

Family Rehab., Inc. v. Azar, 886 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2018)22

Fay v. Douds, 172 F.2d 720 (2d Cir. 1949)8

Finnerty v. Cowen, 508 F.2d 979 (2d Cir. 1974).....4

Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board, 561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... 1, 2, 13, 20

FTC v. Standard Oil, 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....20

Hammond v. Baldwin, 866 F.2d 172 (6th Cir. 1989)4

Hill v. SEC, 825 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2016)7

Jarkesy v. SEC, 803 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....7

Leedom v. Kyne, 358 U.S. 184 (1958)3

Lucia v. SEC, 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)..... 5, 11, 21, 28

Marsh v. County School Bd., 305 F.2d 94 (4th Cir. 1962)4

McNary v. Haitian Refugee Center, Inc., 498 U.S. 479 (1991)3

Oestereich v. Selective Service Bd., 393 U.S. 233 (1968).....3

Probst v. Berryhill, 377 F. Supp. 3d 578 (E.D.N.C. 2019)18

Republic of Panama v. Am. Tobacco Co. Inc., 217 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2000).....19

Ryder v. United States, 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....21

Seguin v. City of Sterling Heights, 968 F.2d 584 (6th Cir. 1992).....20

Shumpert v. City of Tupelo, 905 F.3d 310 (5th Cir. 2018)12

Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. Animal Feeds Int’l Corp., 559 U.S. 662 (2010)22

Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich, 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....2, 10

Tilton v. SEC, 824 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2016) 7, 16, 19

Total Gas & Power N. Am., Inc. v. FERC, 859 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2017).....25

Touche Ross & Co. v. SEC, 609 F.2d 570 (2d Cir. 1979)8

U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co., 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)2

United Church of the Med. Ct. v. Med. Ctr. Comm’n, 689 F.2d 693 (7th Cir. 1982)
.....20

United States v. Nourse, 34 U.S. 8 (1835).....3

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 1818(i)(1)7

15 U.S.C. § 78aa6

15 U.S.C. § 78b.....5

15 U.S.C. § 78bb(a)(2).....7

15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(3)(A)6

15 U.S.C. § 78w5

15 U.S.C. § 78y(a)(1).....6

15 U.S.C. § 78y(a)(3).....6

28 U.S.C. § 22011

28 U.S.C. §§ 13311, 7

5 U.S.C. § 7521 27, 28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adam M. Katz, Note, *Eventual Judicial Review*, 118 Colum. L. Rev. 1139 (2018)
..... 15, 19

Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....17

Br. for Resp't Supporting Pet'r (U.S. Solicitor General), *Lucia v. SEC*, 2018 WL
125162 (U.S. Feb. 21, 2018).....29
